Klamath County, Oregon

A@t&rﬁ(‘m@\'\% R to” 2009-007382

PereTon) LA A A

.0. BN 520 200900073820050052
"K\ﬂmv\m (‘L&tj{d)‘ 0512712009 03:41:10 PM Fee: $41.00

'%ﬂLD mb“l LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
\\m \ (Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 22nd day of May, 2009 between Kevin
T Heaton and Wendy L. Heaton (“Borrower”) and South Vallevy Bank & Trust (“Lender”), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely
Payments Rewards Rider, if any, dated May 22, 2008 and recorded on May 23, 2008 in Book or Liber , at
page(s) or Document No. 2008-007517 of the County Records of Klamath, Oregon (2) the Note, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

932 Apogee Way, Klamath Falls OR 97601

the real property described being set forth as follows:

Lot 3, GRAY ROCK - TRACT 1374, PHASE 1, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the
County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note and Security Instrument):

1. As of May 22, 2009, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $940,000.00 consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower
by Lender plus and any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.00% from June
1, 2009. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$6,253.84 beginning on the 1% day of July, 2009, and continuing thereafter on the same day of
each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on June 1, 2012 (the
“Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property, or any interest in the Property, is sold or transferred, (or if
Borrower 1s not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred),
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument. :

I.oan Modification Agreement -Single Family- Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01(rev.06/061) (page 1 of 3)

Aleprd



If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(a)

(b)

all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction,
as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and
paragraph A.l. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may
have otherwise been entitled; and

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the
Note or Security Instrument.

Loan Modification Agreement --Single Family- Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01(rev.06/06) (page 2 of 3)




(d)  Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(e) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

® Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers, as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(&)

South Valley Bank & Trust (Seal)
-Lepder

W £ et

~ Kevin T Heaton -Wendy L H}aaton

By: W

Bridgitte Glfiffin, VP/Regional
Credit Administrator Klamath/Lake Region

[Space below This Line for Acknowledgments]__

State of Oregon
County of Klamath

This instrument was acknowledged before me on May c;:a’l~ , 2009 (date) by Kevin T Heaton and
Wendy L Heaton

J NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
§ N COMMISSION NO. 42 7939
4 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN 26, 2012

B e,

Notary Pubfic for Oregon

L.oan Modification Agreement —Single Family- Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01(rev.06/06) (page 3 of 3)




BALLOON RIDER
(CONDITIONAL RIGHT TO REFINANCE)

THIS BALLOON RIDER is made this 22nd day of May, 2009 and is incorporated into and shall be
deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™) of the
same date given by the undersigned (“Borrower”) to secure Borrower’s Note to South Valley Bank & Trust
(“Lender”) of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

932 Apogee Way, Klamath Falls OR 97601
[Property Address]

The interest rate stated on the Note is called the “Note Rate.” The date of the Note is called the “Note
Date.” I understand Lender may transfer the Note, Security Instrument, and this Rider. Lender or anyone who
takes the Note, the Security Instrument, and this Rider by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the
Note is called the “Note Holder.”

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows (despite anything to the contrary contained in the
Security Instrument or the Note):

1. CONDITIONAL RIGHT TO REFINANCE

At the Maturity Date of the Note and Security Instrument (the “Maturity Date™), T will be able to obtain a
new loan (“New Loan”) with a new Maturity Date of June 1, 2015 and with an interest rate equal to the “New Note
Rate” determined in accordance with Section 3 below if all the conditions provided in Section 2 and 5 below are met
(the “Conditional Refinancing Option™). If those conditions are not met, [ understand that the Note Holder is under
no obligation to refinance or modify the Note, or to extend the Maturity Date, and that I will have to repay the Note
from my own resources or find a lender willing to lend me the money to repay the Note.

2. CONDITIONS TO OPTION

If T want to exercise the Conditional Refinancing Option at maturity, certain conditions must be met as of
the Maturity Date. These conditions are: (a) I must still be the owner of the property subject to the Security
Instrument (the “Property™); (b) I must be current in my monthly payments and cannot have been more than 30 days
late on any of the 12 scheduled monthly payments immediately preceding the Maturity Date; (¢) the New Note Rate
cannot be more than five percentage points above the Note Rate; and (d) T must make a written request to the Note
Holder as provided in Section 5 below.

3. CALCULATING THE NEW NOTE RATE

Note rate will remain at 7.000% if all of the above conditions are met
4. CALCULATING THE NEW PAYMENT AMOUNT

Provided the New Note Rate as calculated in Section 3 above is not greater than five percentage points
above the Note Rate and all other conditions required in Section 2 above are satisfied, the Note Holder will
determine the amount of the monthly payment that will be sufficient to repay in full (a) the unpaid principal, plus (b)
accrued but unpaid interest, plus (¢) all other sums I will owe under the Note and Security Instrument on the
Maturity Date (assuming my monthly payments then are current, as required under Section 2 above), over the term

of the New Note at the New Note Rate in equal monthly payments. The result of this calculation will be the amount
of my new principal and interest payment every month until the New Note is fully paid.

5. EXERCISING THE CONDITIONAL REFINANCING OPTION

The Note Holder will notify me at least 60 calendar days in advance of the Maturity Date and advise me of

MIILTISTATE BALLOON RIDER—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3180  1/01 (rev. 9/01)  (page 1 0f2)




the principal, accrued but unpaid interest, and all other sums I am expected to owe on the Maturity Date. The Note
Holder also will advise me that I may exercise the Conditional Refinancing Option if the conditions in Section 2
above are met. The Note Holder will provide my payment record information, together with the name, title, and
address of the person representing the Note Holder that 1 must notify in order to exercise the Conditional
Refinancing Option. If I meet the conditions of Section 2 above, I may exercise the Conditional Refinancing Option
by notifying the Note Holder no later than 45 calendar days prior to the Maturity Date. The Note Holder will
calculate the fixed New Note Rate based upon Fannie Mae’s applicable published required net yield in effect on the
date and time of day notification is received by the Note Holder and as calculated in Section 3 above. I will then
have 30 calendar days to provide the Note Holder with acceptable proof of my required ownership. Before the
Maturity Date, the Note Holder will advise me of the new interest rate (the New Note Rate), new monthly payment
amount, and a date, time, and place at which [ must appear to sign any documents required to complete the required
refinancing. 1 understand the Note Holder will charge me a $100 processing fee and the costs associated with
updating the title insurance policy, if any.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Balloon

Rider.
/ - ﬂ( v%m/@f? ............ (Seal)

Wendy L H ton Borrower

.............................................. (Seal) [Sign Original Only]

Borrower

Form 3180  1/01 (rev. 9/01)  (page 2 0f2)




